
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
9 February 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Paul Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.u
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declaration of Interest 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

4 Matters Arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Business and Enterprise (Pages 7 - 28)

To update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on activities that support 
businesses and encourage enterprise

6 The University of Wolverhampton case study 

Marc Fleetham, University of Wolverhampton will be in attendance to provide a 
presentation about the role of the University in supporting Business and Enterprise, 
including innovation and new technology.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

        Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 1 December 2015

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Cabinet Member 
Cllr John Reynolds , City Economy

Employees
Mark Blackstock Head of Visitor Economy
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Martin Fox Finance Business Partner
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Cllr Welcome 
Koussoukama.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
Resolved 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 24 September 2015 and 10 
October 2015 be approved and signed as correct records.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

4 Matters Arising
6 October 2015
Item – Wolverhampton’s Cultural Offer. 
The Chair paid tribute to Cllr Phil Bateman for highlighting that road disruption during 
the development of the bus station had impacted on the number of coach bookings 
to the Grand Theatre and his determination that something should be done to 
address the number of coach trips to the Grand Theatre.
She advised that coach trip bookings were addressed and re-established with –in a 
couple of days of the meeting by the Chief Executive, Adrian Jackson.

The Chair highlighted that several key items had been raised during both scrutiny 
sessions and actions implied that had not been captured in the resolutions, but that 
she thought were worthy of bringing back to the final meeting of the municipal year 
when summarising the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panels work and outcomes.   

Resolved:

That a summary report of actions and outcomes be submitted to the final 
meeting of the municipal year.

5 Budget 2016/17
Martin Fox, Finance Business Partner provided a summary of the report and 
highlighted the key points about the savings proposals. Cllr John Reynolds, Cabinet 
Member City Economy, highlighted the main points about each of the savings, 
redesign and income generation proposals, as follows: 
 
Phased Removal of remaining Grand Theatre Grant:
The Panel were reminded that Adrian Jackson, Chief Executive of the Grand Theatre 
had attended the previous meeting and an in depth discussion had taken place 
relating to this proposal. 

The Panel welcomed the appointment of the new Chief Exec and, in particular, his 
intention to have a business and profit centred approach to the theatre's 
development.

The Chair highlighted that the budget cuts to venues in the City could have direct and 
negative impact on the overall Visitor Economy strategy if care is not taken. The 
Panel highlighted that it was important for officers to continue to advise and guide 
management of those venues to assist in their business development.  The Panel 
requested future feedback on how the venues mentioned have produced business 
plans for future financial sustainability.

Review remaining Lighthouse Media Centre Grant:
The Panel were reminded that the position relating to the Lighthouse Theatre had 
been discussed at a previous meeting. The Financial Business Partner and the 
Service Director had met with the Lighthouse Theatre management and given them 
an opportunity to come back to the Council for assistance, as it would be useful to 
change the offer around digital and technology.  As yet they have not taken the 
opportunity up

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Further restructure of City Economy Services:
Cllr Martin Waite highlighted business rent retention in the autumn statement and 
highlighted the need for employees in the City Economy Service, who work directly 
with potential investors, to be genuine account managers that manage ‘P and Ls’. He 
suggested that in order to separate Wolverhampton from other Local Authorities we 
need to be in a place where the account managers add value to the business 
community.
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that the business improvement does understand 
the impact of the extra business levy and increases. He highlighted that Scrutiny 
Panel had heard from Wiggle company representative how pleased they were with 
the account manager who had done a lot more than other Local Authority account 
managers.

The Service Director advised that the report had been produced some time ago and 
that things had moved on since to restructure into five key areas. She advised that 
the Head of Enterprise was responsible for several managers, who in effect were 
account managers.  She advised that the strategic management had been 
strengthened to correspond with Area Action Plan (AAP) and alongside that there 
would be City Development, Skills and Employment, Visitor Economy, Service 
support and external funding.
Whilst there were reductions to the mainline budget, it was explained that the Council 
had reached the financial stage of some substantial bids from European Union which 
if approved would increase staffing capacity around business support and account 
management. It is expected that the Council will also be able to continue the ERDF 
funded Black Country Gold Grant Scheme for businesses.  Together with the ESF 
funded Skills and Employment bid there could potentially be up to ten people funded 
by European funding for the next three years. 
The need to match fund means that it was difficult to reduce mainline staffing any 
further. 

Increase new commercial activities within cultural venues (Archives, Art 
Gallery, Bantock House):
The Panel was reminded that scrutiny of the cultural venues had taken place in depth 
at a recent scrutiny Panel meeting.

Further external funding of Outdoor Events:
The recent bonfire event at the Race course was praised as a really good family 
event. There had been an issue with the car park marshalling but this would be 
addressed at future events at the race course and the boxes would also be available. 
The Head of Visitor Economy was asked to consider the need to double up on 
events, such as horse racing and the Madness Concert that had taken place in the 
summer. 

The Panel requested further information back to the Panel about business plans at 
other venues.
  
Bilston Craft Gallery – review current service provision including delivery of 
exhibitions and craft play:

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

The Cabinet Member advised that since the report was written there had been a 
review of the situation and the collections would continue to be kept at Bilston Craft 
gallery.  The Panel highlighted that there are groups in the Bilston area that would be 
willing to pay for the service provision. The Scrutiny Panel voiced concerns about 
maintaining and keeping the premises clean and operational in addition to the 
delivery of the craft play service and one off events. 

The Panel advised that a programme should be developed for Bilston Craft Gallery 
through rigorous business planning. Management confirmed that detailed five year 
business plans that have been produced for each venue to enable better control of 
income and expenditure, as well as planning.

Mark Blackstock, Head of Visitor Economy advised that the new approach, meant 
that there were more displays and events now being delivered by partners and local 
groups, which required  minimal input by curatorial staff, the groups tended to carry 
out most of the work to set up displays themselves.

Financial transaction and base budget revisions as follows:

Drawdown of one off grants for City Economy:
The Finance Business Partner outlined that the drawdown was as a result of grant 
funding bei
[...]
rmed choices to other schools. The Panel noted the importance of getting 
devolution of the skills budget to the Combined Authority right. 

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman, Chair, referred to the need for some individuals to 
develop soft skills and asked what the Job Box would do in such cases. The Service 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Director advised that the last two stages ‘Right route for progression’ and ‘Right 
Support’ would be key to this. She advised that the Job Box would develop 
opportunities for partners to add value to mainstream provision e.g. a mentoring 
programme being developed by the Economic Growth Board.
The Cabinet Member added that the Way Youth Zone has much planned aimed at 
soft skill development.

In response to a question relating to the co-ordinating agent and monitoring, the 
Service Director advised that the City of Wolverhampton Council would provide a 
leadership sole and that an online performance management tool is being 
developed.

The Chair on behalf of the Panel congratulated all that had worked on the 
Employment and Skills Commission report; she said that it was a tremendous and 
long awaited piece of work.  The Service Director highlighted that the initial work to 
inform the Commission had been carried out by Scrutiny Review of Employability and 
Skills 2014-15.

Cllr Daniel Warren indicated that at the time of writing the report the Combined 
Authority was merely a bright idea and now there is so much more to work with. He 
urged employees to ensure that there is buy-in form all parties at each stage of the 
programme.  The Service Manager confirmed that the team had been tasked to gain 
buy in at each stage of the programme and that there would be more to report about 
early actions in the spring 2016.

Resolved:

1. That the Scrutiny Panel endorse the framework and priorities for the 
Wolverhampton Skills and Employment Action Plan, that form a key 
strategy for managing the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Corporate risk 
of ‘Skills for Work’.

2. That an update report is provided to Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
in March 2016.

3. That a note of thanks be recorded for all involved in the ‘Wolverhampton 
Skills and Employment Commission Final Report’.

 

Page 6



Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
9 February 2016

Report title Business and Enterprise

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Jim 
Cunningham
Tel
Email 

Head of Enterprise and Skills
01902 550166
James.Cunningham@wolverhampton.gov.
uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

1. The Scrutiny Board is recommended to endorse the approach to supporting 
businesses and encouraging enterprise in Wolverhampton.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:James.Cunningham@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:James.Cunningham@wolverhampton.gov.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
activities that support businesses and encourage enterprise.

2.0 Background

2.1 Creating an environment where new and existing businesses thrive is a key priority 
of the Corporate Plan.  Enterprise and Skills is responsible for services and 
programmes on supporting businesses, encouraging enterprise and attracting 
inward investment. Attracting investment was covered at the Stronger City 
Economic Scrutiny Panel on 24 September 2015.

2.2 Services are provided directly at City level and increasingly at the Black Country 
and Combined Authority level.  At the City level, the Enterprise Service focus is on 
establishing strategic relationships with key businesses with a particular emphasis 
on our key growth corridors of Wolverhampton city centre, Northern Corridor (city 
centre to Junction 2 including I54) and Southern Growth Corridor (city centre to 
Bilston)
[...]
 development:  will strengthen supply chains to take better 
advantage of opportunities.

3.3 The City of Wolverhampton is leading the development of the Black Country AIM 
Programme in partnership with the other Black Country Local Authorities, Black 
Country Chamber of Commerce, Black Country Consortium and the University of 
Wolverhampton.  The project aims to engage Black Country Small Medium Sized 
Enterprises (SMEs), in particular those not currently engaged with business support 
services. It aims to generate 2,000 new business enquiries, providing 1,000 SME’s 
with diagnostic and brokerage support (3 hours) and assist 460 SMEs (12 hours 
support).  The project aims to create 230 new jobs, 120 new referrals to national 
specialist schemes, 120 new products or markets by SMEs and support 60 SMEs 
to interact with the knowledge base.

3.4 The City of Wolverhampton Council also lead a bid for Black Country 
Transformational Growth Opportunities Local Delivery (GOLD) which will offer 
grants of up to £25,000 as part of the Growth Hub offer.  The aim of 
Transformational GOLD is to support SMEs to achieve a sustainable step change in 
their working processes, business development and performance. The panel 
assessing applications submitted by SMEs will include representation from high 
street banks and other business experts.  This project aims to support 180 SMEs, 
creating 90 jobs and stimulating an additional £4 million of private sector investment 
resulting in an increase in Gross Value Added (GVA) in supported enterprises of 
£16 million with 18 SMEs supported to introduce new to firm products.

3.5 Following the recent Comprehensive Spending Review, the Department for 
Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) confirmed additional funding for Growth Hubs 
in 2016/17 and 2017/18 in recognition of the importance of Growth Hubs networks 
for businesses to access support locally.  It is anticipated the Black Country will 
receive an additional £300,000 over the next 2 years to develop the Growth Hub 
and fund activities that are outside the scope of ERDF.

3.6 The CSR also announced the closure of the nationally commissioned High Growth 
Business Growth Service (formally Manufacturing Advisory Service and Growth 
Accelerator).  

3.7 As part of the Combined Authority, the Government is committed to devolve 
responsibility through the Growth Hubs of delivery of business support from 2017 
onwards and work with the Combined Authority to design a joint approach to 
enterprise start-up activity 

3.8 Enterprise and start up support: Wolverhampton has been ranked fourth of 69 
UK cities in terms of attractiveness in starting a new company (Quality Formations 
http://startups.co.uk/the-uks-top-25-cities-to-start-a-business/).  The ranking was 
determined by marketing the city on eight criteria: commercial property (rent costs, 
availability etc.), energy, virtual office services, public transport, broadband service 
(average download speed), workforce demographics, access to finance (e.g. 

Page 9

http://startups.co.uk/the-uks-top-25-cities-to-start-a-business/


available grants) and quality of life (e.g. home rental prices, crime, affordable 
childcare).

3.9 The Council also currently support a Community Enterprise Development (CED) 
project aims to significantly strengthen enterprise development at the grass roots 
level within local communities, targeting the most deprived areas in 
Wolverhampton.  The CED Officer works closely with Access to Business and 
together they have delivered 30 events in outreach locations, supported 564 
individuals with advice and guidance for self-employment with a further 154 
supported through workshops.  41 businesses have started up to date and these 
continue to be mentored by the CED Officer.  A further 478 individuals have been 
referred into employment, education or training programmes.  

Case study: the CED Officer has helped to develop five Community Interest 
Companies including three 
[...]
 
young business communities providing peer to 
peer marketplace support and highlighting 
opportunities for specialist finance/growth support 
leading to 2-way referrals

• Partnership and Delivery Engagement to:
o highlight marketplace issues for businesses & 

tackle low entrepreneurial culture
o broker supply-chain relationships with the Hub 

and create greater take up of the Hub’s Services

3.10 Innovation and New Technology: will be covered by the case study provided by 
the University of Wolverhampton that will be presented at the meeting.

3.11 Black Country Digital Passport, led by the University of Wolverhampton, will deliver 
a new Digital Passport programme supporting Black Country SMEs to become 
more digitalised thus increasing take-up of superfast broadband.  It aims to support 
180 SME through awareness raising workshops with 60 SMEs supported to 
introduce new to firm products.  The outline application has been approved to 
progress to the next stage.

4.0 Financial implications

Page 12



4.1 City of Wolverhampton Council, University of Wolverhampton and third sector 
partners have secured considerable external funding alongside their own resources 
to support businesses and encourage enterprise in Wolverhampton.

4.2 Deprived Area Funding balances of £265,000 held by the Council support the 
current CED project with a package of grant awards and an employment of a CED 
Officer. 

4.3 The Black Country Growth Hub is currently funded by £400,000 from BIS. Following 
the recent CSR, BIS confirmed additional funding for Growth Hubs in 2016/17 and 
2017/18 in recognition of the importance of Growth Hubs networks for businesses 
to access support locally and the Government’s commitment to devolve business 
support.  It is anticipated the Black Country will receive an additional £300,000 over 
the next 2 years to develop the Growth Hub and fund activities that are outside the 
scope of ERDF.

.  
4.3 AIM in the Black Country project is also anticipatin

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 9 February 2016

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Jim Cunningham Head of Service
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Payal Bedi, John 
Rowley, Jonathan Yardley and John Reynolds.

2 Declaration of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved and signed as a 
correct record.

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

5 Business and Enterprise
Jim Cunningham, Head of Enterprise and Skills and Tim Johnson, Strategic Director 
Place provided an update on activities that support business and encourage 
enterprise in the City of Wolverhampton.

Cllr Daniel Warren referred to the emerging news about the European Union (EU) 
and asked about the implications for Wolverhampton and how resilient initiatives 
funded by European funding (EDF) would be if there is a move to leave the EU.  The 
Strategic Director reassured the Panel that there would have to be a transition period 
and that the changes would not happen immediately. He advised that EU external 
funding was one part of the way we support business and enterprise initiatives he 
referred to the enterprise partners such as the Chamber of Commerce and the 
University and how they are all committed to sustaining the growth hub.  He advised 
that any reduction in funding would not necessarily mean that things stop, it would 
mean that there is a need to take another look at how we do our business.

The Panel welcomed that the Government department for Business Innovation and 
Skills (BIS) had identified additional funding for growth hubs in 2016/17 2017/18 in 
recognition of the importance of growth hub networks for businesses to access 
support locally. The panel acknowledged that the Government is committed to 
devolve responsibility through growth hubs of business support from 2017 onwards 
and to work with the Combined Authority (CA) to design a joint approach to 
enterprise start up activity. Cllr Martin Waite indicated that it was important to look at 
how we would be delivering economic information across the CA.  

Cllr Martin Waite referred to business and enterprise and how it ties into the skills 
agenda previously discussed by the panel. He asked how businesses that are 
experiencing skill shortages are being supported to appoint. The Head of Enterprise 
and Skills advised that when having dialogue and building a relationship with 
businesses intelligence is also being gathered about skills needed for the short term 
and the longer term.  He advised that intelligence gathered about skills needs could 
be used further down the line to work with employability officers for individuals to 
train in the right skills and be guaranteed an interview. The aim would be for 
individuals to move from unemployment to employment.

In response to questions about the Council becoming the honest broker to bring 
relevant bodies together in the City to develop skills, the Strategic Director advised 
that the Council work closely with business champions and education providers. He 
advised that as a Governor of the City of Wolverhampton College he can bring 
something into the discussion to influence some of the skills training back on the 
curriculum.  He advised that the University and the College collaborate to work on 
the skills needed for the future employment opportunity in the local economy.

He advised that as a City there is an appetite to inform and directly shape the 
curriculum; there is also an expectation that businesses will do that themselves but 
that the Black Country is not as far forward as others currently are.
Utilising information that comes out of the growth hub will be important to feed into 
the skills factory as a direct response to demand and this will be shaped by our-
selves and based around particular needs in the City.  The Head of Service advised 
that the system and relationships work well. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Marc Fleetham referred to Business Solutions and that for fifteen years or so 
Business Solution’s has been reaching out to a wide range of businesses trying to 
develop the right skills.  He advised that about 5-6% is being reached but that the 
hard bit is trying to reach out to the other 94-95%.

The Strategic Director advised that there is a varied communication strategy to reach 
out to business and enterprise and that the use of social media is a powerful tool.  He 
advised that large companies are contacted to utilise their power of influence.  The 
Head of Service advised that the influence is particularly powerful when businesses 
speak to each other.

Cllr Paul Singh asked for an update report to be presented to the scrutiny panel in six 
months’ time to consider how the numbers of companies engaging can be improved.

Cllr Phil Bates informed the panel that many companies in his ward are working hard 
to grow and develop their business and skills levels but do not see themselves 
necessarily on anyone’s list to be contacted. Even when information is seen by them 
it may not register that the information is targeting them.  He advised that this is a 
role for local Councillors and that 60 ward Councillors could add influence, enthuse 
them that it is their business we are looking for and to encourage local businesses to 
engage, participate and take up the opportunities available.  
Cllr Phil Bateman indicated that the growth hub was thought by smaller businesses 
to be confusing and over complex and that a single point of entry to access the hub 
and get what you need would be a much better solution.  He recommended that 
there should be full use of the growth hub and that Councillors should play a role to 
pointing people to the growth hub.

In response to questions about a business journey through the growth hub the 
Service Director advised that there would be intensive support through the initial 
growth and at times through the hub journey.  The Strategic Director advised that the 
business cycle covers several key periods which might include expansion, limited 
status, export etc. and that there is a need to understand where the tipping point 
would be and that the business environment can be dynamic. 

The Panel was advised that there are six crisis points where additional support may 
be required and that this is a normal cycle.  Good relationship management and 
good advice builds on good aftercare and increases traction.  Companies will come 
back or stay where they are looked after.

Resolved 

1. That the Panel endorse the approach to supporting businesses and 
encouraging enterprise in Wolverhampton.

2. That an update report be presented to the scrutiny panel in six months’ time to 
consider how the numbers of companies engaging can be improved.

3. That a role for 60 ward Councillors be considered to add influence, to enthuse 
and to encourage local businesses to engage, participate and take up the 
training and skills opportunities available.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

6 The University of Wolverhampton case study
Marc Fleetham, Director, Business Solutions (BS), University of Wolverhampton 
provided a report relating to the University of Wolverhampton Business Solutions 
Centres.

The Director of BS informed the panel that the University had secured in excess of 
£50 million in funding to support the business community, with funding bids for £7-8 
million expected to be determined in the next few weeks. He advised that the 
University develops skills, acts as a knowledge transfer point, creates graduate jobs 
and is trying to create an incubator of young business in the City.

He explained that the University of Wolverhampton has business and economic 
growth as one of its core strategic objectives and that to support the objectives a 
network of business hubs known as Business Solutions Centres had been 
developed. He advised that there are three centres with a fourth due on stream late 
in 2016 and that as a result of the activities, there are now over 3300 client details on 
the Customer Relations Management (CRM) system creating over 2100 client 
engagements. The objective of the centres is to become the focal point for 
businesses to gain information and knowledge to support growth plans and create an 
open access business centre for all levels of business. The centres are aligned to the 
Government Growth Hub Programme.

The Director of BS advised that that number of business start-ups in Wolverhampton 
was rocketing and the trend was set to continue in 2016, he outlined the Business 
Solutions Centre offer to support those embarking on new ventures. In response to 
questions he advised that there are a range of programmes in development with 
varying durations to suit the individual and the range of businesses including monthly 
start-up seminars and quarterly mentoring programmes.  He advised that 600,000 
people are supported and that many of the local business support tend to be lifestyle 
businesses.   

The Director informed the panel of Regional Growth Fund (RGF) Green shoot 
programmes which are projects that support Black Country (BC) business in order to 
create jobs and encourage real economic growth.  Green shoot plus (GSP) projects 
started in June 2015 and will run for two years to support the BC alongside Hereford, 
South Staffordshire, Stafford, Telford and Shropshire. 
He advised that there has been a good interest shown in the programmes with a total 
of £3 million of grant assistance awarded across the two programmes to date and 
241 new jobs with businesses as conditional outcomes of awarding the grants.
In response to questions he advised that many engineering businesses require 
equipment or larger premises to grow.  He confirmed that the Express and Star 
newspaper is working in partnership to promote the programme.

The Director outlined the Knowledge Transfer Partnerships (KTP), he advised that 
over the last ten years the University has been in the top ten performers collaborating 
with over 30 companies within Wolverhampton and the Black Country region on KTP 
programmes. The programmes have varied between 18 months and three years and 
gave businesses a platform to grow and create new jobs.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The Director advised that the University was working with the local police, LEP 
members and Council to promote and deliver training in relation to the cyber security 
agenda to up to 200 companies in the first year.  He advised that drone training and 
inductions are also planned as part of a drive to help underpin legislation and policy 
development to promote best use. It is aimed to train 50 companies in the first year 
and provide introductory workshops for 100 companies. He advised that the 
University was also actively partnered with the Council, University academics and 
Local schools to create a programme of projects to actively support the Smart City 
agenda. In response to comments the Director advised that Smart schemes in 
Barcelona and Birmingham are being looked at in relation to Centro and traffic 
management. The Strategic Director advised that Sprint initiatives are being looked 
at to consider feasibility and how to develop schemes. The panel asked for more 
detailed information about the Sprint technology and the Smart City agenda to a 
future meeting.

Cllr Phil Bateman welcomed some successes in the City including turning the 
Polytechnic into a successful University which was turning out local talent and skilled 
workforce at a fast pace and whilst reacting to business and economic demands. He 
requested a paper to celebrate the successes in the City.  Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
also welcomed the success of University programmes and involving local 
businesses.  She asked how the effectiveness of the programmes is being monitored 
and suggested a report could be prepared to a future meeting.

Cllr Harman Banger referred to the need to keep talent in the City and how small 
changes will make the offer better.  He felt it important to pursue bridging the gap 
between growing local talent and local businesses.  He agreed with the need for local 
Councillors to get involved and to play a more active role with businesses that may 
not know that talent can be sourced locally.

The Director of BS acknowledged the complements on successes and advised that 
the reputation of Wolverhampton is improving.  He advised that part of the support 
needed for business is inward and outward investment in staff, to help employees 
improve. He referred to business students from the Far East taking part in short 
programmes, staying in the City for a month spending in the City and returning home 
to set up a business.

The Panel were advised that the University and the City of Wolverhampton Council 
work closely and do a lot of reciprocal work to promote the City internationally. In 
response to questions the Panel was advised that the University is represented on 
the Economic Growth Board and that the Mayor of the City plays a large part in 
promoting economic and business growth. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Resolved:

1. That the report and verbal presentation is noted.

2. That the Scrutiny Panel thank the University for the work that it is doing to 
raise European funds and for the success of University programmes and 
involving local businesses.

3. That more detailed information about the Sprint technology and the Smart City 
agenda is reported to a future meeting.

4. That information relating to how the effectiveness of the University 
programmes is being monitored is reported to a future meeting. 


